

MCN Public Health Order 2021-01

The following Public Health Order is enacted under the Misipawistik COVID-19 Pandemic Emergency Community Protection Law, pursuant to section 6.4, effective November 5, 2020:

EMERGENCY CURFEW

Misipawistik Chief and Council believe that as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic, Members of our Cree Nation and neighbours are under a serious and immediate threat to health and safety. The threat cannot be prevented, reduced, or eliminated without taking additional measures to current Public Health Orders from the Province of Manitoba.

Therefore, Chief and Council are making the following order to protect our community from this very serious and immediate threat.

<u>To:</u>

All persons who reside or are permitted access to Misipawistik Lands

Order to Observe Curfew

Misipawistik Cree Nation is enacting a curfew, prohibiting all persons from traveling within the community between the hours of 9:00 pm and 6:00 am. Curfew is in effect immediately and expires in 7 days unless re-enacted by a resolution of the MCN Chief and Council.

Exceptions

The restrictions on travel within the community do not apply to:

- (a) People who must travel to or from their homes for employment within the curfew hours;
- (b) Emergency response; and
- (c) Special circumstances that have the written authorization of the MCN Chief and Council or Emergency Manager.

January 14, 2021